In synteny, the upper (orange) and 
lower (green) boxes/lines represent the 
chromosome number of both species. Red 
lines connect NHX genes in both species. 
Promoter Analysis 

Promoter sequences of VfNHX genes 
were examined for cis-regulatory elements 
using PlantCARE software. One hundred 
thirty-four (134) cis-acting regulatory 
elements were explored in the 1500bp 
upstream region of 7 VfNHX genes (Figure 
6). Cis-regulatory elements were 
dominated by (a) light-responsive 
elements (67), followed by (b) hormone-
responsive elements (44), (c) 
environmental stress (15), and (d)